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1 Introduction
This contribution provides a text proposal on DC_3A-8A_n40A-n79A for TR 37.717-11-21[1].
2 Reference
[1] TR 37.717-11-21 Rel-17 Dual Connectivity (DC) of x bands (x=1,2,3,4) LTE inter-band CA (xDL/1UL) and 2 bands NR inter-band CA (2DL/1UL) v0.8.0
Text Proposal
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7.x	DC_3-8_n40-n79
7.x.1	Operating bands for DC
Table 7.x.1-1: DC band combination of LTE 2DL/1UL + inter-band NR 2DL/1UL
	E-UTRA and NR DC Band combination
	E-UTRA and NR DC Band
	Uplink (UL) band
	Downlink (DL) band
	Duplex
mode

	
	
	BS receive / UE transmit
	BS transmit / UE receive
	

	
	
	FUL_low – FUL_high
	FDL_low – FDL_high
	

	DC_3-8_n40-n79
	3
	1710 MHz
	–
	1785 MHz
	1805 MHz
	–
	1880 MHz
	FDD

	
	8
	880 MHz
	–
	915 MHz
	925 MHz
	–
	960 MHz
	FDD

	
	n40
	2300 MHz
	–
	2400 MHz
	2300 MHz
	–
	2400 MHz
	TDD

	
	n79
	4400 MHz
	–
	5000 MHz
	4400 MHz
	–
	5000 MHz
	TDD



7.x.2	Configuration for DC
Table 7.x.2-1: Inter-band EN-DC configurations (three bands)
	EN-DC
configuration
	Uplink EN-DC
configuration
(NOTE 1)
	E-UTRA CA configuration
	Uplink NR band CA configuration

	DC_3A-8A_n40A-n79A
	DC_3A_n40A
DC_3A_n79A
DC_8A_n40A
DC_8A_n79A
	CA_3A-8A
	CA_n40A-n79A



7.x.3	Co-existence studies
Co-existence studies of this DC LTE inter-band 2DL/1UL + inter-band NR 2DL/1UL are already covered in the constituent fall-back modes. Therefore, there is no additional harmonic and intermodulation impact for the additional band receiver.

7.x.4	∆TIB and ∆RIB values
For DC_3-8_n40-n79, the TIB,c and RIB,c values are given in the tables below.
Table 7.x.4-1: ΔTIB,c
	Inter-band DC Configuration
	E-UTRA and NR Band
	ΔTIB,c [dB]

	DC_3-8_n40-n79
	3
	0.5

	
	8
	0.3

	
	n40
	0.5

	
	n79
	0



Table 7.x.4-2: ΔRIB,c
	Inter-band DC Configuration
	E-UTRA and NR Band
	ΔRIB,c [dB]

	DC_3-8_n40-n79
	3
	0

	
	8
	0

	
	n40
	0

	
	n79
	0



7.x.5	MSD
All MSD requirements for DC_3-8_n40-n79 are already covered by constituent fallback modes. No additional MSD requirement is needed.
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